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40 years and moving forward
John R, Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor Re: Ere County
ScottJ. Nally, Director Erie County Sanitary Landfill
Premise No. 0322010254
Return to Compliance

March 13, 2013

Mr. Jack Meyers, Sanitary Engineer

Erie County Department of Environmental Services
554 River Road

Huron, Chio 44839

Dear Mr. Meyers:

The Division of Air Poliution Control (DAPC) is in receipt of Erie County Department of
Environmental Services (DOES) letter dated March 2, 2013. Upon the review of the
information submitted, the following has been determined:

1. A visible emissicns violation of OAC rule 3745-17-07(B) was recorded on
January 31, 2013, for the facility's unpaved roadways because water as a control
measure could not be employed to control fugitive emissions due to
freezing/unsafe weather conditions. DAPC has reevaluated the visible emissions
information documented that day by the facility in light of weather conditions and
the alternate control measure employed and agrees that no permit violation
occurred because the facility had documented in its daily visible emissions record
book that conditions were hazardous and an alternate method of control (speed
control) was being utilized.

Based on the current permit terms and conditions, a deviation report would be
the appropriate way for the facility to indicate that the inspection determined the
need for control measures but that the facility could not implement water usage
as control because of freezing/unsafe conditions. Therefore, it has been
determined that no further enforcement action will be pursued regarding the
visible emissions observed from the facility's unpaved roadways on the day of
the inspection and the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to the facility, dated
February 15, 2013, is hereby resolved.

As documented in the facility’s compliance plan, DAPC appreciates the efforts
made (i.e., the installation of speed bumps and letters to the facility’s hauling
companies) to address the implementation of the posted speed limit at the facility
in order to reduce fugitive dust emissions.

Northwest District Office » 347 North Dunbridge Road » Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398
www.epa.ohio.gov ¢ {419) 352-8461  (419) 352-8468 (fax)



Mr. Jack Meyers, Samtary Engineer
March 13, 2013
Page 2

2. All other issues noted in DAPC’s Inspection/NOV letter dated February 15, 2013,
have been completed and addressed by the facility.

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to
contact me at (419) 373-3069 or electronically at Miranda.Garlock@epa.chio.gov.

Sincerely,

Miranda R. Garlock
Division of Air Pollution Control
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